

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Lake County District Court
Honorable Catherine J. Cheroutes, Judge
Case No. 15CR26

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARIA LAIDA DAY,

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
FRANK R. LAWSON, Assistant Attorney
General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
E-Mail: frank.lawson@coag.gov
Registration Number: 47042
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: April 14, 2023 10:12 AM
FILING ID: CAA868745D198
CASE NUMBER: 2020CA1717

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 20CA1717

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The trial court exercised appropriate discretion in excluding expert testimony that defendant may have suffered from a mental illness or defect that affected her perception of the events upon which the charges were based.....	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Additional Background	10
C. Relevant Law and Analysis	21
1. The expert testimony could not be admitted without the completion of a court-ordered examination.....	22
2. Even so, the decision to exclude that evidence reflected an appropriate exercise of discretion.....	25
a. The proffered evidence was probative of insanity.	28
b. This extends to each statement attributed to the expert witness.....	29
3. Even had the testimony strayed beyond the topic of insanity, its probative value was substantially outweighed by the risk of unfair prejudice.....	31
4. But even assuming error, the evidence’s exclusion was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	32
II. The trial court’s restitution order should be affirmed.	34
A. A restitution order is not automatically void for having been entered beyond the statutory timeline.....	34
1. Standard of Review.....	35
2. Relevant Law and Analysis.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
a. The violation presents a non-jurisdictional flaw.	38
b. Waiver applies.	42
c. Following the same logic, the violation is not reversible if harmless.....	46
B. The prosecution established defendant’s liability to the CVCB.	50
1. Standard of Review.	50
2. Analysis	52
C. The trial court did not err in electing not to conduct an in- camera review.....	54
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Aviado v. Indus. Claim Appeals Off., 228 P.3d 177 (Colo. App. 2009)	41
Bartley v. People, 817 P.2d 1029 (Colo. 1991)	10
Brown v. Walker Commercial, Inc., 2022 CO 57.....	36, 39
Chostner v. Colo. Water Quality Control Comm’n, 2013 COA 111.....	38
Finney v. People, 2014 CO 38	43
Fransua v. People, 2019 CO 96.....	35
Golob v. People, 180 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008).....	10
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	30
Meggitt v. Stross, 2021 COA 50.....	39
Meza v. People, 2018 CO 23.....	40
Moland v. People, 757 P.2d 137 (Colo. 1988).....	42
People in Interest of B.H., 2021 CO 39.....	42, 44
People in Interest of Lynch, 783 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1989).....	36, 43
People v. Bondurant, 2012 COA 50	22, 23
People v. Bowerman, 258 P.3d 314 (Colo. App. 2010).....	52
People v. Boykins, 140 P.3d 87 (Colo. App. 2005)	31
People v. Dominguez, 2021 COA 76.....	36, 43, 47, 52
People v. Flippo, 159 P.3d 100 (Colo. 2007).....	22, 23
People v. Griego, 2018 CO 5.....	10
People v. Heimann, 186 P.3d 77 (Colo. App. 2007)	43
People v. Henry, 2018 COA 48M	38, 51
People v. Kembel, 2023 CO 5	36, 41
People v. Martin, 707 P.2d 1005 (Colo. App. 1985)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Mascarenas, 666 P.2d 101 (Colo. 1983).....	45
People v. McMurtry, 122 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2005)	39, 41
People v. Moody, 676 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1984)	44
People v. Moore, 2021 CO 26	26, 27, 29
People v. Omar, 2023 COA 13.....	41, 42
People v. Ramirez, 155 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2007)	9
People v. Roadcap, 78 P.3d 1108 (Colo. App. 2003).....	23
People v. Roddy, 2020 COA 72.....	49
People v. Roddy, 2021 CO 74	37, 48
People v. Sevigny, 679 P.2d 1070 (Colo. 1984)	43
People v. Sprinkle, 2021 CO 60.....	37
People v. Tennyson, 2023 COA 2	passim
People v. Weeks, 2021 CO 75.....	passim
Protest of McKenna, 2015 CO 23.....	43
Reyes v. People, 195 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2008).....	44
Sanoff v. People, 187 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2008).....	47
Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	22
United States v. Grimes, 173 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999).....	37
United States v. Henry, 709 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1983).....	38
United States v. Vandenberg, 201 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2000)	37
United States v. Zakhary, 357 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2004).....	37, 44, 49
Venalonzo v. People, 2017 CO 9.....	9
Wilkins v. United States, 598 U.S. ____ (2023).....	39
Wood v. People, 255 P.3d 1136 (Colo. 2011)	41
Zoll v. People, 2018 CO 70	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
STATUTES	
§ 16-5-402, C.R.S. (2022)	42
§ 16-8-101.5(1), C.R.S. (2022)	25
§ 16-8-101.5(2)(c), C.R.S. (2022)	26
§ 16-8-106(1)(b), C.R.S. (2022)	11
§ 16-8-106(2)(c), C.R.S. (2022)	11
§ 16-8-107(3)(a), C.R.S. (2022)	25
§ 16-8-107(3)(b), C.R.S. (2022)	passim
§ 16-8.5-102, C.R.S. (2022)	13
§ 16-8.5-103(3), C.R.S. (2022)	15
§ 18-1.3-407(5)(c), C.R.S. (2022)	42
§ 18-1.3-601(1)(b), C.R.S. (2022)	40
§ 18-1.3-601(2), C.R.S. (2022)	49, 54
§ 18-1.3-603(1)(b), C.R.S. (2022)	35, 39, 40, 42
§ 18-1.3-603(10)(a), C.R.S. (2022)	51
§ 18-1.3-603(10)(b), C.R.S. (2022)	51, 52
§ 24-4.1-107.5(2), C.R.S. (2022)	50
§ 24-4.1-107.5(3), C.R.S. (2022)	54
RULES	
CRE 403	31
Crim. P. 35(a)	35, 42
Crim. P. 35(b)	42
